
  Albany County 
  Board of Elections 
 
 
260 S. PEARL ST. 
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12202 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30 A.M. TO 4:30 P.M. 
TELEPHONE: (518) 487-5060 
FAX: (518) 487-5077 
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTY.COM /VOTE/ 
 
 

MEMO 
 
 

TO:    Joanne Cunningham, Chairwoman of the Legislature 
  Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader 
  Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader 
  Dave Reilly, Commissioner of Management &Budget 
 
FROM:   Rachel Bledi, Board of Elections Republican Commissioner 
  Kathleen Donovan, Board of Elections Democratic Commissioner 
 
RE:  Contract extension for Pre-Paid Postage Grant 
 
DATE:  07/18/2024 
 
 
 
Please be advised that the Albany County Board of Elections is seeking an extension of its 
contract with the NYS Board of Elections for a Pre-Paid Postage Grant, which has been 
extended from 1/28/2023 to 3/31/2025. The Original amount allocated was $130,598.85, and 
only $1,197.16 remains to be reimbursed.  

The Pre-Paid Postage Grant was used to reimburse the county for costs associated with 
mailing absentee ballots, including postage, envelopes and ballots. This was previously 
approved under a different contract period (Res.431 of 2022). 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONERS OF ELECTION 
Rachel L. Bledi (R) 
Kathleen Donovan (D) 
 
 

 



REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION 
Contract Extension for Board of Elections 
..title 
Pre-Paid Postage Grant 
..body 
 
Date:    07/16/2024 
Department:  Board of Elections 
Attending Meeting: Rachel Bledi and 
Kathleen Donovan 

Submitted By: Rachel Bledi                  
Title:    Commissioner of Elections 
Phone:  518-487-5070 

 
Purpose of Request:  Contract Authorization     Enter text. 
 
CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS: 
Party Names and Addresses: NYS Board of Elections 
40 N. Pearl St, Suite 5, Albany, Ny 12207 
 
Term: (Start/end date or duration)  1/28/2023 to 3/31/2025 
Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee:  $1,197.16 
 
BUDGET INFORMATION: 
Is there a Fiscal Impact:    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Anticipated in Budget:   Yes ☒ No ☐ 
Spreadsheet attached:  Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
Source of Funding – (Percentages)  
Federal: 0   County:  0  
State:   100%  Local: 0 Enter text. 
 
County Budget Accounts: 
Revenue Account and Line:   A1450 03041 
Revenue Amount:      $1,197.16  
Appropriation Account and Line:    Enter text. 
Appropriation Amount:   
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☒ No ☐ 
If Mandated, Cite Authority:  Election Law 
Request for Bids / Proposals: 
 Competitive Bidding Exempt: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

# of Response(s):   Enter text. 
 # of MWBE:    Enter text. 

# of Veteran Business:  Enter text. 
Bond Resolution No.:   Enter text. 
Apprenticeship Program   Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 



Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action: 
Resolution/Law Number and Date: Res. 469 of 2022 Enter text. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:  
The Board of Elections is a seeking an extension of a contract with the State Board of Elections for a Pre-
Paid Postage Grant, which has a remaining fund balance of $1,197.16. This was previously approved by the 
County Legislature under a different contract term. 










	Memo request for RLA for Pre-Paid Postage Grant Extension in 2024
	RLA request for BOE. Pre Paid Postage Contract Extension.2024
	Copy of Contract for Pre-Paid Postage Grant



